

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

No. 24-6665

---

GREGORY ALLEN BONNIE,

*Petitioner-Appellant,*

vs.

WARDEN DUNBAR,

*Respondent-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA AT FLORENCE  
HONORABLE DAVID C. NORTON, U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE

---

**Brief of Amici Curiae Due Process Institute and National Association of  
Criminal Defense Lawyers in Support of Petitioner-Appellant and  
Supporting Reversal**

---

Timothy W. Grinsell  
Hoppin Grinsell LLP  
11 Hanover Sq., Ste. 703  
New York, NY 10005  
646-475-3550  
tim@hoppingrinsell.com

*Counsel for Due Process Institute and  
National Association of Criminal  
Defense Lawyers*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	1
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The First Step Act is cost-saving legislation based on state-level models.....	3
A. The FSA is a cost-saving statute.....	4
B. Senator Cornyn, a decisive backer of the FSA, understood it as a cost-saving measure based on state models.....	5
C. The FSA is based on state models. ....	8
II. The history, purpose, and structure of the FSA render section 3632(d)(4)(D) ambiguous.....	10
A. BOP’s interpretation costs millions more.....	10
B. State models show Congress intended broad credit eligibility.....	11
C. Congress systematically reduced BOP authority throughout the First Step Act. ....	15
III. The rule of lenity resolves any ambiguity in favor of Mr. Bonnie.....	17
A. The First Step Act’s earned time credit provisions are penal.....	17
B. The rule of lenity applies. ....	19
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 560 U.S. 474 (2010) .....	18
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980) .....	19
<i>Castillo v. United States</i> , 2024 WL 4533516 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2024) .....	18
<i>Lynce v. Mathis</i> , 519 U.S. 433 (1997) .....	18
<i>Mancillas v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 2023 WL 5404229 (D. Md. Aug. 22, 2023).....	17, 21
<i>Mikell v. Brian</i> , 2010 WL 6797007 (S.D. Ga. Nov. 9, 2010) .....	14
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990) .....	20
<i>Sok v. Eischen</i> , 2022 WL 17156797 (D. Minn. Oct. 26, 2022), <i>report and recommendation</i> <i>adopted</i> , 2022 WL 17128929 (D. Minn. Nov. 22, 2022), <i>aff'd</i> , 2023 WL 5282709 (8th Cir. Aug. 17, 2023) .....	17, 21
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) .....	19
<i>United States v. Brooker</i> , 976 F.3d 228 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	16

<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 588 U.S. 445 (2019) .....	19
<i>United States v. Lacher</i> , 134 U.S. 624 (1890) .....	19
<i>United States v. White</i> , 620 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	10
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. 76 (1820) .....	19, 20
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981) .....	17, 18

## **Statutes**

First Step Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-391, 132 Stat 5194 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
H.B. 2649, 82d Leg., R.S. (Tex. 2011) .....	12
Justice Reinvestment Act, 2016 Md. Laws 515 (S.B. 1005) .....	14
Md. Code Ann., Corr. Servs. § 3-702(a)–(b) (West 2010) .....	15
18 U.S.C. § 924(c) .....	10
18 U.S.C. § 929 .....	10
18 U.S.C. § 1028A .....	10
18 U.S.C. § 1791 .....	10
18 U.S.C. § 3146 .....	10
18 U.S.C. § 3147 .....	10

18 U.S.C. § 3584(c) .....	21
18 U.S.C. § 3621(b) .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 3631(a) .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 3632(a) .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 3632(d)(4)(D).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3632(d)(4)(D)(xxii) .....	10
18 U.S.C. § 3632(f)(4) .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 3632(g) .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 4322 .....	16

### Other Authorities

Ames Grawert & Tim Lau, <i>How the FIRST STEP Act Became Law—and What Happens Next</i> , Brennan Center for Justice (Jan. 4, 2019), <a href="https://bit.ly/2Z8aPsn">https://bit.ly/2Z8aPsn</a> .....	7
<i>Annual Determination of Average Cost of Incarceration Fee</i> , 88 FR 65405 (Sept. 22, 2023) .....	11
CORRECTIONS Act, S. 467, 114th Cong. § 2 (2015).....	6
Einer Elhauge, <i>Preference-Estimating Statutory Default Rules</i> , 102 Colum. L. Rev. 2027 (2002).....	5
John O’Brien, <i>Fiscal Note RE: HB2649</i> , Legislative Budget Board Fiscal Note, 82d Leg., R.S. (May 19, 2011), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3abbcy2p">https://tinyurl.com/3abbcy2p</a> .....	12
FIRST STEP Act, H.R. 5682, 115th Cong. (2018) .....	6

Ga. Dep't of Corr., <i>Standard Operating Procedures: Performance Incentive Credit Program</i> , IIB01-0021 (Nov. 1, 2011) .....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 115-699 (2018).....	4
Md. Just. Reinvestment Coordinating Council, <i>Final Report</i> (Dec. 2015), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/w94c2vc5">https://tinyurl.com/w94c2vc5</a> .....	14
<i>Remarks by President Trump at Signing Ceremony for S. 756, the “First Step Act of 2018” and H.R. 6964, the “Juvenile Justice Reform Act of 2018,”</i> 2018 WL 6715859, White House (Dec. 21, 2018).....	7
<i>Report of the Special Council on Criminal Justice Reform for Georgians</i> (2011), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/mprvb776">https://tinyurl.com/mprvb776</a> .....	12
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, SPSS Datafiles For Fiscal Years 2019–2023, <a href="https://www.ussc.gov/research/datafiles/commission-datafiles">https://www.ussc.gov/research/datafiles/commission-datafiles</a> .....	10, 11
164 Cong. Rec. H10362 (daily ed. Dec. 20, 2018).....	5, 9
164 Cong. Rec. H10430 (daily ed. Dec. 20, 2018).....	3, 7
164 Cong. Rec. S7641 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2018) .....	5
164 Cong. Rec. S7642 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2018) .....	16
164 Cong. Rec. S7646 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2018) .....	8
164 Cong. Rec. S7649 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2018) .....	3, 9
164 Cong. Rec. S7737 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018) .....	7
164 Cong. Rec. S7742 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018) .....	7
164 Cong. Rec. S7743 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018) .....	5, 8

164 Cong. Rec. S7744 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018) .....5

164 Cong. Rec. S7746 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018) .....6, 8

164 Cong. Rec. S7749 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018) ..... 4, 7, 9

164 Cong. Rec. S7763 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018) .....4

164 Cong. Rec. S7774 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018). .....5, 9

164 Cong. Rec. S7781 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018) .....3, 7

164 Cong. Rec. S7838 (daily ed. Dec. 19, 2018) .....5

28 C.F.R. § 523.42(b)(2).....11
